CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 23-55 through 23-60

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, November 27, 2023** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers and by Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

Ordinance 23-55, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Accepting and Appropriating an FY 2023 State Homeland Security Program Grant in the Amount of \$88,196.56 from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management (DHS&EM) to Upgrade Homer Volunteer Fire Department Portable Radios and Provide a Backup Repeater for the City's Public Safety Communications System, Authorizing a Sole Source Request to Contract with PROCOMM Alaska and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager.

Ordinance 23-56, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Extending the Allocation for the Upgrade of the City's Microwave Wide Area Network through June 30, 2024. City Manager/Chief Technology Officer.

Ordinance 23-57, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating an Additional \$35,000 from the Water Capital Asset Repair and Maintenance Allowance Fund to Purchase One Membrane Filter Module for the Water Treatment Plant. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 23-58, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Accepting and Appropriating a Hazard Mitigation Grant Programing Award in the Amount of \$2,109,033 from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management (DHS&EM) to Replace the City's Raw Water Transmission Mains and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager.

Ordinance 23-59, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Accepting and Appropriating a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Award in the Amount of \$105,452 from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management (DHS&EM) to Reimburse City of Homer Costs Associated with Managing and Administering the DHS&EM Hazard Mitigation Grant 4413.001 1R and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager.

Ordinance 23-60, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Chapter 7.04 to add new Section 7.04.015 Local Traffic Provisions and Amend Section 7.04.030 Traffic Fine Schedules to Reduce Speed Limits on Cul-De-Sacs to 15 MPH. Lord.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances, also at the Homer City Clerk's Office and at the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: clerk@ci.homer.ak.us

Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk Ad #23-093 Publish November 22, 2023